G.N. 341

ELECTRICITY ORDINANCE (Chapter 406)

It is hereby notified that in accordance with section 41 of the Electricity Ordinance (Chapter 406) ('the Ordinance'), the Disciplinary Tribunal appointed by the Secretary for the Environment under section 39 of the Ordinance was satisfied on evidence and decided that Mr. CHEUNG Fai had failed to comply with regulation 4(7) of the Electricity (Wiring) Regulations made under section 59 of the Ordinance in that Mr. CHEUNG Fai, being a registered electrical worker (Registration No.: W054745), on 14 May 2014, at Air Conditioning Control Room, Roof Floor, ICBC Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, failed to ensure that safety precautions had been taken to prevent danger arising from electrical wiring work done by him, resulting in the occurrence of a fatal accident.

It is further notified that in accordance with sections 41(2)(b) and 41(2)(c) of the Ordinance, the Disciplinary Tribunal has fined Mr. CHEUNG Fai \$5,000 and has suspended Mr. CHEUNG Fai's registration for 6 months with effect from 10 January 2018.

19 January 2018

POON Kwok-ying for Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services